
AGENDA 
CITY OF GUNNISON 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

 
 
 
DATE:  April 20, 2016 
TIME:  7:00 PM 
PLACE:  CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 201 WEST VIRGINIA AVE. 
 
7:00pm  I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. PUBLIC HEARING – VA 16-1, SUBMITTED BY WILLIAMS 

ENGINEERING, LLC REPRESENTING SW VENTURES LLC, FOR A 
VARIANCE OF DEMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR MINIMUM LOT SIZE 
FOR TOWNHOUSES. 

  
 IV. CONSIDERATION OF THE SEPTEMBER 5, 2014 MINUTES 
 

V. UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS   
 
  VI. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
  VII. STAFF COMMENTS 
 
  VIII. ADJOURN  
 
  

TO COMPLY WITH ADA REGULATIONS, PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT THE CITY OF GUNNISON 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AT 641.8090 
 

This agenda is subject to change, including the addition or deletion of items at any time.  Regular 
Meetings and Special Meetings are recorded and action can be taken.  Minutes are posted at City Hall and 

on the City website at www.cityofgunnison-co.gov  Work sessions are not recorded and formal action 
cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the Community Development Department at 641-8090. 
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STAFF REPORT 
SW Ventures, LLC – 300 VanTuyl Circle 

 

 

 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
FROM:  Community Development Staff 
DATE: April 20, 2016 
RE:  Variance Request VA 16-1  - Dimensional Standards for Townhomes 
 
CODE PROVISIONS 
City of Gunnison Land Development Code (LDC), Section 8.1, Variances, authorizes 
deviation from the standards of the underlying zone district and shall be authorized only 
for maximum height, minimum floor area, minimum building width, maximum lot 
coverage, minimum setbacks, maximum setbacks, parking requirements and minimum 
landscape area.   
 
The LDC specifies that variance applications be reviewed by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments and Appeals (Board) at a Public Hearing after 15 days public notice.   The 
Board may approve, approve with conditions, deny, or remand the application back to 
the applicant.  The Board is the final authority for variance applications. 

 
Variances are authorization to deviate from the literal terms of the LDC that would not 
be contrary to the public interest in cases where the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the LDC would result in undue or unnecessary hardship.    
 
APPLICATION 
The applicant, SW Ventures, LLC, represented by John Stock, is requesting a variance 
for the minimum lot size for a townhome, minimum lot frontage for a townhome and 
the minimum building width.  The legal description of the property is Lot 79, VanTuyl 
Village Subdivision (Rec. No. 570970), City and County of Gunnison, Colorado.  The 
applicants’ narrative states: 
 

…The Owner of the parcel is planning a townhouse project consisting of 4 units 
and in order to obtain ownership by the individual townhouse owners, a 
variance to the City’s Dimensional Standards is necessary for the project… 
 
The variance request hereby submitted to the City for the project is as follows: 
 
Dimensional Standard  City Standard Variance Request # 
Requested 
Lot Size Townhome  3,125 sqft 1,275 sqft  4 units 
Min. Lot Frontage  25 ft  17 ft   2 units 
Min. Building Width  20 ft  17 ft   3 units 
 
The City’s Land Development Code Dimensional Standards for the minimum lot 
size of 3,125 sqft is based on the standard City lot size of 25 ft x 125 ft which is 
the basis for the 3,125 sqft dimensional standard.  The minimum lot frontage is 
based on the width of 25 ft for a standard city lot, while the minimum building 
width of 20 ft is not consistent in consideration of the city’s required setbacks.  
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STAFF REPORT 
SW Ventures, LLC – 300 VanTuyl Circle 

 

 

Flexibility is not built into the code for parcels that are not in conformance with 
the city’s standard lot sizes.  The City should consider changes to the 
Dimensional Standards in order to be more flexible in order to preclude the cost 
and effort of obtaining variances. 
 
The following addresses Section 8.3 of the Land Development Code: Required 
Showing- Dimensional Standards Variance: 
 
A. Special Circumstances Exist: …The lot is a corner lot and as such lot 
frontage set back is applied to two sides of the parcel which front City streets.  
The lot is 91 ft wide by 75 ft deep and with a front set back of 15 ft enforced on 
the side of the lot and a side setback of 5 ft on the other side there is only 71 ft 
of allowable building frontage and the Owner could only construct two units on 
the lot…  
 
B. Not Result of Applicant: …Under the previous City standards the lot could 
have been developed with 4 units, which would be consistent with existing 
townhouse units constructed on Lots 77 & 78 of the Subdivision.  The two 
existing townhouse complexes on Lots 77 & 78, under the present regulations, 
would now require variances for the same, the same three variances being 
requested for lot 79 of lot size, lot width and building width. 
 
C. Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use: The applicant would be 
deprived two units under the present City Dimensional Standards and they 
would be deprived of reasonable use of multifamily zoned property for the 
construction of attainable affordable housing. 
 
D. Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use: The granting of the 
Variance is necessary to provide the applicant a reasonable use of the land or 
building…See the comments in paragraph C. 
 
E. Minimum Variance: The granting of the Variance is the minimum necessary 
to make possible the reasonable use of the land or building.  See C above…. 
 
The intent of the code is to provide for multifamily projects on R3 zoned 
property.  The Dimensional Standards are not consistent across the board in 
respect to multifamily, townhouses, and condominiums.  The minimum lot sizes 
for multifamily vary from 3,000 sqft for a three story building to 2,000 sqft for a 
one story building, while the minimum for a townhouse is 3,125 sqft... 

 
SITE ASSESSMENT  
The property is located within the VanTuyl Village Subdivision and is zoned R3 Multi-
Family Residential.  Surrounding uses include multi-family and single-family 
residential to the southwest and west, vacant multi-family parcels to the north, and 
commercial and professional businesses to the east and south.  
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STAFF REPORT 
SW Ventures, LLC – 300 VanTuyl Circle 

 

 

 
The VanTuyl Subdivision was approved under the previous Land Development Code 
with the intent of four multi-family units on the subject site.  Two of the R3 zoned 
parcels (lots 77 and 78) were constructed under those standards.  The development of 
the remaining vacant R3 zoned lots (62-76 and 79) requires compliance with the City’s 
Land Development Code including dimensional standards, street buffers and 
landscaping requirements.   
  
The subject site is constrained with two street frontages and the use and function of the 
site is limited in regard to meeting the minimum lot size and lot frontage for a 
townhome and the minimum building width. 
 
In order to provide appropriate use and function of the site while utilizing the R3 Multi-
Family zone district density allowances, the applicant is requesting a minimum lot size 
per townhome of 1,275 square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 17 feet for two of the 
proposed townhomes and a minimum building width of 17 feet.   
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:      
Fire Marshall:     No issue 
Building Official:    No issue 
Parks and Recreation Dept.:   No issue 
Police Department:    No issue  
Public Works Director:    No issue 
City Engineer:    No issue 
Water/Sewer Superintendent:  No issue 
Electric Superintendent:   No issue 
 
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: 
1. The applicant is requesting a variance for the minimum lot size for a townhome 

(1,275 square feet instead of 3,125 square feet), minimum lot frontage for a 
townhome (17 feet instead of 25 feet) and the minimum building width (17 feet 
instead of 20 feet). 

2. The site is constrained with a double frontage lot configuration.  
3. The applicant intends to construct four units and plat them as common interest 

community townhomes. 
4. The proposed variance is would allow consistency with the townhomes located on 

Lots 77 and 78 in regard to design and density.  
5. The dimensional change proposed by the variance is considered minimal and does 

not negatively affect the health, safety and welfare of the community. 
 
REVIEW STANDARDS 
Section 8.3 (Required Showing) states that “… The applicant shall demonstrate the 
following to the Board before a variance may be authorized:” 
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STAFF REPORT 
SW Ventures, LLC – 300 VanTuyl Circle 

 

 

A. Special Circumstances Exist.  There are special circumstances or conditions which 
are peculiar to the land or building for which the variance is sought, that do not 
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood. 
No Conflict.  The site is constrained with two street frontages. The variance is 
necessary to provide reasonable use of the site that includes utilization of the R3 
Multi-Family Residential zone district zoning allowances. 

 
B. Not Result of Applicant.  The special circumstances and conditions are not the 

result from any act of the applicant. 
No Conflict.  The lot was platted and approved within the VanTuyl Ranch 
Subdivision, under the previous Land Development Code standards.  Lots 77 and 78 
were constructed similar to the requested four-unit development on Lot 79. 

 
C. Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use.  The special circumstances and 

conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this LDC would 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.  
No Conflict.  The variance is necessary to provide reasonable use of the site in 
regard to higher density allowances of the R3 zone district.    
 

D. Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use.  The granting of the variance 
is necessary to provide the applicant a reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict.  The variance is necessary to provide reasonable use of the site to 
construct more than two townhomes. 
 

E. Minimum Variance.  The granting of the variance is the minimum necessary to 
make possible the reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict: The applicant is proposing the minimum necessary for the reasonable 
use and function of the site. 
 

F. Not Injurious to the Neighborhood. The granting of the variance will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood surrounding the land where the variance is proposed, 
and is otherwise not detrimental to the public welfare or the environment. 
No Conflict: The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the 
neighborhood or public welfare.  The site design is consistent with townhomes 
constructed on Lots 77 and 78 of the VanTuyl Village Subdivision. 
 
 

G. Consistent with the Land Development Code.  The granting of the variance is 
consistent with the general purposes and intent of this LDC. 
No Conflict: The purpose of the Land Development Code includes: (1) establish 
standards for all proposed development in the City; (2) protect quality of life; (3) 
establish a review process; (4) provide for orderly development of the City; (5) 
provide adequate public facilities; and (6) conserve property values.  The requested 
use is consistent with the intent of the Land Development Code.   
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SW Ventures, LLC – 300 VanTuyl Circle 

 

 

ACTION 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of April 20, 2016, Board 
Member _______________ moved, and Board Member ____________ seconded to 
APPROVE the request by SW Ventures, LLC for Variance Application, VA 16-1 for a 
variance for the minimum lot size for a townhome, minimum lot frontage for a 
townhome and the minimum building width on Lot 79, VanTuyl Village Subdivision, 
based on the following findings of fact and condition: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments 
entered into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land 
Development Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the 

seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances. 
 

3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting 
a variance for the minimum lot size for a townhome (1,275 square feet instead of 
3,125 square feet), minimum lot frontage for a townhome (17 feet instead of 25 
feet) and the minimum building width (17 feet instead of 20 feet). 

 
4. The site is constrained with a double frontage lot configuration.  The Zoning Board 

of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the variance provides reasonable use of the 
site that allows utilization of the R3 Multi-Family Residential zone district zoning 
density allowances. 

 
5. The variance allows consistency with the townhomes located on Lots 77 and 78 in 

regard to design and density  
 
6. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application promotes 

the long term health, safety, and welfare of the community. 
 
Condition: 
1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit through the Community 

Development Department before the variance approval expiration date of April 20, 
2017.  
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OFFICIAL MINUTES SEPTEMBER 5, 2014                    3:00PM   
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS 
SPECIAL MEETING                           Page 1 of 3                               
 

 

 

MEMBERS          PRESENT     ABSENT      EXCUSED 
 
MARLA LARSON     X 
MARION HICKS     X 
WES BAILEY         X 
ELLEN HARRIMAN     X 
SCOTT FRAZIER         X 
              
OTHERS PRESENT:  DIRECTOR STEVE WESTBAY, PLANNER ANDIE RUGGERA, 
STEVE MELDRUM  
 

I. CALL TO ORDER AT 3:00 PM BY CHAIR MARLA LARSON   
 

II. PUBLIC HEARING – VA 14-3, AEQUITAS VERITAS, LLC. 
Open Public Hearing.  
Chair Larson opened the public hearing at approximately 3:00 p.m. 
 
Proof of publication. Proof of publication was entered into the record. 
 
Review of the Process. Planner Ruggera reviewed the process for a Variance 
Application. The applicant, Aequitas Veritas, LLC, represented by Steve Meldrum, is 
requesting a front setback variance of five feet instead of the 15 foot required setback.  
 
Applicant Presentation.  Steve Meldrum stated the design on this site is difficult and 
if the 15’ setback had to be met on the south, it would leave a 40’ buffer from Denver 
Avenue.  The proposed building will set back a little more than the existing building. 
 
Director Westbay discussed buffer requirements and their function to provide for 
screening, landscaping and sidewalks.  He stated the existing building is 
nonconforming to the Code and the proposed building will be set back farther than 
the existing structure.  He stated the applicant is proposing a quality design.    
 
Public Input. There was none. 
 
Staff Presentation.  Staff had nothing further to present. 
 
Commission Discussion. There was no further discussion. 
 
Close Public Hearing. Chair Larson closed the public hearing at 3:07 p.m. 
 
Action.  At the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of September 5, 
2014, Board Member Marla moved, and Board Member Marion seconded to 
APPROVE the request by Aequitas Veritas, LLC for Variance Application, VA 14-3 
for a front setback variance of five feet on the southern boundary of 700 North 
Boulevard based on the following Findings of Fact and Condition: 
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Findings of Fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments 
entered into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land 
Development Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets 

the seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for 
variances. 

 
3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is 

requesting a variance for a 5’ front setback instead of the required 15’ front 
setback. 

 
4. The site is constrained with a double frontage lot configuration.  The Zoning 

Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the variance is necessary to provide 
reasonable use of the site that includes functional parking and access and 
pedestrian facilities.  

 
5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the redevelopment of 

this site will create buffers and sidewalk of 25’ along Denver Avenue and 22’ 
along Main Street that will enhance the property and street frontage. 

 
6. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application 

promotes the long term health, safety, and welfare of the community. 
 

Condition: 
The applicant shall apply for a building permit through the Community Development 
Department before the variance approval expiration date of September 5, 2015. 
 
Roll Call Yes: Ellen, Marion and Marla      
Roll Call No:  

 Roll Call Abstain:    
Motion Carried 

  
III. CONSIDERATION OF THE JUNE 11, 2014 MEETING MINUTES 

Member Ellen Harriman moved and Member Marion Hicks seconded to approve the 
June 11, 2014 meeting minutes as amended. 
 
Roll Call Yes:    Ellen, Marion and Marla      
Roll Call No:  

 Roll Call Abstain:   
Motion Carried 
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IV. UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS 
 There were no unscheduled citizens. 
 

V. BOARD COMMENTS 
Board Member Ellen Harriman moved to excuse Members Wes Bailey and Scott 
Frazier from the September 5, 2014 meeting.  Board Member Marion Hicks seconded 
the motion. 
 
Roll Call Yes:    Ellen, Marion and Marla      
Roll Call No:  

 Roll Call Abstain:   
Motion Carried 

 
VI. STAFF COMMENTS  

Director Steve Westbay gave an update on current happenings within the Community 
Development Department. 
 

VII. ADJOURN  
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 3:15 p.m. 

 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Marla Larson, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Andie Ruggera, Secretary  
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